

No. 04-5928

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ERNESTO MEDELLIN,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL
INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

JEFFREY L. BLEICH
ANNE M. VOIGTS
MICHELLE T. FRIEDLAND

ROBERT J. GREY, JR.*
*President, American
Bar Association*
321 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 988-5000

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

192266



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. The federal policies underlying the court-made federal procedural default rules do not support denial of a federal forum for enforcement of international treaty obligations in light of the federal government’s plenary power over foreign relations, and the minimal risk to state criminal processes.	10
A. In cases implicating the United States’ treaty obligations under the Vienna Convention, the balance of federal and state interests tips more heavily toward federal interests than when only internal state procedural rules and domestic law are at stake.	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The power to conduct international affairs and the authority to enter treaties are granted exclusively to the federal government by the Constitution, and, under the Supremacy Clause, treaties plainly preempt contrary state laws.	11
2. Unlike federal constitutional rights that may be procedurally defaulted, here the right belongs not only to the defendant but also to the defendant’s home country, thereby affecting international relations and heightening the federal interests at stake.	14
B. Sandbagging is not a concern in this context because when a defendant fails to raise the claim that his Vienna Convention rights have been violated, it is usually due to ignorance, not strategy.	16
C. Giving effect to the <i>Avena</i> decision would not create a significant burden for federal courts.	19
II. The reasoning in <i>Breard v. Greene</i> does not control the instant case in light of the subsequent authoritative interpretation of the Vienna Convention by the ICJ.	19

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. To promote the international rule of law and to preserve the United States' ability to protect its citizens overseas, the United States courts should give effect to the <i>LaGrand</i> and <i>Avena</i> Judgments.	22
A. If the United States does not respect foreign nationals' Vienna Convention rights, United States citizens abroad will likely not receive the Convention's protections.	22
B. If United States courts now denied that they were bound by the ICJ's <i>Avena</i> Judgment, it would frustrate the United States' adoption of the Vienna Convention and Optional Protocol.	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Cases:	
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	11-12
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Illinois v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933)	12, 13
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	9, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	10
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	17
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386, 124 S. Ct. 1847 (2004)	10
<i>Hauenstein v. Lynham</i> , 100 U.S. 483 (1880)	13
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	12, 22, 23
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	17
<i>Mason v. Mitchell</i> , 320 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2003)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 371 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2004)	8, 20
<i>Michael Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	20-21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	16, 17
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	11
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	10
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	11
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	10, 15, 18, 19
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	13
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	17

Cited Authorities

Page

International Cases:

Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals
(Mex. v. U.S.), 2004 I.C.J. 128 (Mar. 31) *passim*

Germany v. United States,
2001 I.C.J. 104 (June 27) *passim*

*United States Diplomatic
and Consular Staff in Teheran* (U.S. v. Iran),
1979 I.C.J. 7 (Dec. 15), 1980 I.C.J. 3 (May 24) 23

United States Constitution:

Art. VI, cl. 2 12

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 2254 20, 21

Treaties:

Optional Protocol, 21 U.S.T. 325 *passim*

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations,
21 U.S.T. 77 *passim*

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Articles:	
William J. Aceves, <i>The Vienna Convention on Consular Relations: A Study of Rights, Wrongs, and Remedies</i> , 31 VAND. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 257 (1998)	13
American Bar Ass'n, <i>Toward a More Just and Effective System of Review in State Death Penalty Cases</i> , 40 AM. U. L. REV. 1 (1990)	3
John A. Barrett, Jr., <i>International Legal Education in U.S. Law Schools: Plenty of Offerings, But Too Few Students</i> , 31 INT'L LAW. 845 (1997)	16
Raymond Bonner, <i>U.S. Bid to Execute Mexican Draws Fire</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 30, 2000	6
Michael Fleischman, Note, <i>Reciprocity Unmasked: The Role of the Mexican Government in Defense of Its Foreign Nationals in United States Death Penalty Cases</i> , 20 ARIZ. J. INT'L & COMP. LAW 359 (2003)	6
Claudio Grossman, <i>Building the World Community: Challenges to Legal Education and the WCL Experience</i> , 17 AM. U. INT'L L. REV. 815 (2002)	16
Patrick E. Higginbotham, <i>Reflections on Reform of § 2254 Habeas Petitions</i> , 18 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1005 (1990)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brian Knowlton, <i>Execution Pits Mexico Against U.S. – Fox Echoes World On Death Penalty</i> , INT’L HERALD TRIB., Aug. 16, 2002	15
Adam Liptak, <i>Mexico Awaits Hague Ruling on Citizens on Death Row</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 16, 2004	18
Other Authorities:	
7 Foreign Affairs Manual § 426.2-1 (2004), available at http://foia.state.gov/masterdocs/07fam/07m0420.pdf	23
72 Reports of the American Bar Association 102-03 (1947)	2
115 Cong. Rec. 30,997 (Oct. 22, 1969)	12
ABA Guideline 10.6 – Additional Obligations of Counsel Representing a Foreign National (2003) . . .	4
ABA House of Delegates Resolution 107, Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (2003)	3
ABA Resolution 122, Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution Function and Defense Function, Standard 4-1.2 (3d ed. 1993)	4
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Providing Defense Services, Standard 5-1.2 (3d ed. 1992)	3, 4
The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed., 1961)	12
Report of the United States Delegation to the Vienna Conference on Consular Relations, reprinted in Sen. Exec. E, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	5
S. Exec. Rep. No. 91-9, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. 2 & 5 (appendix) (statement by Deputy Legal Adviser J. Edward Lyerly) (1969)	13
United Nations Charter, art. 94	24
